
Summary of Investigation Findings

REAL OAKS SUBDIVISION Investigation

512 RODRIGUEZ ST Investiga?ion5bate: 12/10/2015
KERRVILLE, KERR COUNTY, TX 78028

Additional ID(s): 1330139

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 594285 Compliance Due Date: 0510912016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1299757 Comment Date: 02/01/2016

Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.

At the time of the investigation, a map of the distribution system was not available for review.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2) - An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be
available so that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies.
Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain an up-to-date map of the distribution system, so
that the valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies To document compliance,
submit a copy of the map to this office by the compliance due date.

Track No: 594288 Compliance Due Date: 05109/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(l)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1299757

Failure to provide a plant operations manual.

Comment Date: 02/01/2016

At the time of the investigation, the system was not able to provide a plant operations manual
for review.

30 TAC 290.42(l) - Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Prepare a plant operations manual in accordance with 30
TAC 290.42(1). To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this
office by the compliance due date.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
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REAL OAKS SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1299757
Item 3 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administ rative

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemble (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h)(1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the TCFQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Item 4 The PWS was forwarded to the TCEQ
Enforcement Division due to unresolved violations
cited on 10/24/2013. Enforcement Order Docket
No. 2015-0102-PWS-E is in proposed status. One
of the violations is a continuing violation which is
being addressed by the Enforcement Order and
thus will not be cited as a result of this investigation
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner
0 FC 2 P, 1(1;i

Zak Covar, Executive Director

---

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 20, 2013

Mr. Troy Penshorn, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Ln, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Saddlewood Subdivision, Spanish Oak Dr. off Sheppard Rees N of Kerrville, Kerr County,
Texas
Regulated Entity: RN1o2671054; TCEQ ID: 1330155; Investigation No.: 1134668

Dear Mr. Penshorn:

On October 23, 2013, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn in the San Antonio Region
Office at (210) 403-4055.

Sincerely,

Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/cmf/eg

TC:Q Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman wI A

Toby Baker, Commissioner N \ ^

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTALQUA

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 0 Ci^^

September 30, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 917.199 99917033 2766 4824

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-ro66

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation
San Gabriel River Ranches, CR 214, Liberty Hill (Williamson County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.iox2503o6, TCEQ PWS ID No.2460046

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On September 17, 2015, Claudia A. Chaffin of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is
a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation a certain outstanding
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit
to this office by February 29, 2o16 a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http : //www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (612)339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region
Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review

meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised

that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer seivice7 tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Mr. Scot Fultz
Page 2
September 30, 2015

Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Claudia A.
Chaffin in the Austin Region Office at (512)339-2929.

Sincerely,

^^
Shawn Stewart
Water Program Work Leader
Austin Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SS/cac

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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GABR I EL R IVER Investigation

Investigati4onODate: 09/1712016
WILLIAMSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2460046

^.,....^......_._ _ ^ _ , , ... ^.k.__.....^..... - ^-. ^
OU. -STANDIf^G`ALLEGEQ VIOLATION(S)

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 584610 Compliance Due Date: 02/29I2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1274902 Comment Date: 09/24/2015

Failure to have two or more wells with a total capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. On the day
of the investigation the wells were tested at 49 gpm and 55 gpm for a total of 104 gpm. The
system has 241 connections and needs at least 144.6 gpm combined well capacity to meet
the minimum requirement.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit written documentation of compliance of well
capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection or a copy of a well capacity exception request that has been
approved by to the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Plan & Technical Review Section to the TCEQ
Austin Region Office on or before the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 11, 2oi6

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917199 99917036 0238 o286 RECEIVED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager TX ADMIN-AUSTIN
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 4ooW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
San Julian Creek Estates, San Julian Creek 2 miles S of intersection with Hwy 173,
Bandera County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102675451, TCEQ ID No.: 0100052; Investigation No.:

1313630

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 20, 2oi6, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a certain
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by May 11, 2016, a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 490-3096 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice.
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region Office within io days from
the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Lynn Eumguardner, Water Section Manager will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 • 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 •tceq.texas gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Mr. Scot Foltz
March 11, 2016
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn
in the San Antonio Region Office at (210)403-4055•

Sincerely,

Joy Thurston-Cook, Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JTC/cmf/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

SAN JULIAN CREEK ESMES Investigation

I nvestigation3Date: 01/2012D16

BANDERA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0100052

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 596318 Compliance Due Date: 05I11/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1313630 Comment Date: 02/24/2016

Failure to maintain the water storage facilities in a water tight condition.

At the time of the investigation, the entry hatch on the ground storage tank was severely
rusted with a large opening of about 18 inches by 3 inches in size and several smaller holes
exposing the water in the tank to the outside elements which could cause potential
contamination. On 01/2212016 a photograph was provided which indicated that the openings
in the tank had been covered by a tarp, temporarily providing protection from the elements
until a permanent repair can be made.

30 TAC 290.46(m)(4)--All water treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities,
distribution system lines, and related appurtenances shall be maintained in a watertight
condition and be free of excessive solids.
Recommended Corrective Action: Repair the hatch entry on the ground storage tank to
ensure that it is tight against leakage and protects the water from exposure to outside elements
and potential deleterious materials.

To document compliance, submit photographic documentation which indicates that the entry
hatch on the ground storage tank has been repaired to this office by the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



cS^E a^TBryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 8, 2015

RECEIVED
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723 q-,, AD^^N-AUS TIN

Re: Compliant Investigation at:
Sandy Creek Ranches Water System, Round Mountain Road, Leander (Travis County),
Texas
TCEQ PWS ID No.2270054, RNioo843143

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On July 28, 2015 and August 20, 2015, Claudia A. Chaffin of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted a complaint investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water
supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Claudia A. Chaffin in the Austin Region
Office at (512)339-2929.

Sincerely,

ktt)
Shawn Stewart
Water Program Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/cac

P.O. Box i3o87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3o87 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

7ale Covar, Co lily) lissioner

Richard A. Hyde, RE., Executive Director - ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting 7 eias by Redwing and Preventing -Pothition

April 9, 2014 ----

^ V^^

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2559 9548 'APR i I Z(^ ^I^
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ^

Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator
Aqua Texas, Incorporated
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance investigation at:
Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision Water System
Round Mountain Road, Leander (Travis County)
TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 2270054, RNioo843143

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

On March 20, 2014, Lawrence King of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to

this office by July 9, 2014, a written description of the corrective actions taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for these alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http: J/www tcea state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged

'rC90 Region ii • P.O. Box 13087 •Austiri,'t•exas 78711-3087 - 512-339-2929 ' Fax .512-339-3795

Austin Headquarte•s: 512-239-10oo - tceq.texas.gov • I3ow is our customer sei-^4ce? tceq.:exas,g()v/customessurvey
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Mr. Larry Mitchell
Page 2
April 9, 2014

violations as required in order to continue to ensure the protection of the public health. If you
have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation
review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be
advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still
require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of
Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of the contested
violation.

Should you have a question regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Mr. King in the
Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SS/lok

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

SAND C REEK RANCHES SUBDIVISION Investigation #

Investigationl Date: 03/2012014

TRAVIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2270054

.. _...__ ____. __.. .. ^
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

ASSOCIATED TO ANOT.tCE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 531759 Compliance Due Date: 07109/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1157319 Comment Date: 04/02/2014

Aqua Texas, Incorporated failed to provide the minimum required water production capacity.
Total well production, at the time of the investigation, was 252 gallons per minute. With 577
connections, the system is currently required to provide at least 346 gallons per minute.

Recommended Corrective Action: Aqua Texas, Incorporated shall take the measures
necessary to bring the Sandy Creek Ranches water sytem into compliance with minimum
production capacity requirements.

Track No: 531762 Compliance Due Date: 07/09/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1157319 Comment Date: 04/02/2014

Aqua Texas, Incorporated failed to have a liquid level indicator on the standpipe at the Big
Sandy plant. At the time of the investigation, the pressure gauge at the base of the tank was
inoperable.

Recommended Corrective Action: Aqua Texas, incorporated shall ensure that the standpipe
at the Big Sandy plant has a functioning water level indicator. Please send documentation, such
as a photograph, demonstrating that the work has been completed to the TCEQ Austin Region
Office.

- Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Be;yan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman ^ .:
Toby Baker, Commissioner

..<.{ ;

Zak Covar, Commissioner
X

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., £,:tecntiue Director '--
^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL

Protecting Texas by Reducing arid Preventing Poilution

December i7, 2oi4

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2559 9890
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator
Aqua Texas, Incorporated
2io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision Water System
Round Mountain Road, Leander (Travis County)
TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 2270054, RNioo843143

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the
compliance documentation that you submitted December 8, 2014, for the alleged violations
noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted March 20, 2014. The
compliance documentation indicates that one violation has been corrected. However,
information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary. Please
submit to our office by January 15, 2014, a written description of corrective action taken and the
required compliance documentation demonstrating that this remaining alleged violation has
been resolved.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your continued efforts to protect the
public health. We look forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements.

TCEQ Region n • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin,'Pcxas 78711-3087 • 532-330-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795
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Mr. Larry Mitchell
Page 2
December 17, 2014

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Lawrence King in
the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929•

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SS/lok

Enclosure: Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings



Summary of investigation Findings

SANDY CREEK RANCHES SUBDIVIS I ON Investigation

InvestigalwnODate: 1211212014

TRAVIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2270054

OUTSTANDiNG ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO ' IANOTICE OF VIOLATION

11

Track No: 531759 Compliance Due Date: 01/15/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1157319 Comment Date: 04/02/2014

Aqua Texas, Incorporated failed to provide the minimum required water production capacity.
Total well production, at the time of the investigation, was 252 gallons per minute. With 577
connections, the system is currently required to provide at least 346 gallons per minute.
Investigation: 1215402 Comment Date: 12/12/2014

At the time of the compliance investigation file review, the well production rate remained less
than 0.6 gallons per minute for each connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Aqua Utilities, Incorporated shall begin to meet the
minimum well production rate required by 30 Texas Administrative Code 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i).

AI.LEGI- D VIOL ATfO^N(S)' NCQTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO ANOTICE OF VIOLATlON

Track No: 531762
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1157319 Comment Date: 04/02/2014

Aqua Texas, Incorporated failed to have a liquid level indicator on the standpipe at the Big
Sandy plant. At the time of the investigation, the pressure gauge at the base of the tank was
inoperable.
Investigation: 1215402 Comment Date: 12/12/2014

The standpipe at the Big Sandy Plant was not equipped with a liquid level indicator.

Resolution: Aqua Utilities, Incorporated submitted a photograph to the TCEQ Austin Region
Office of the newly installed pressure gauge on the standpipe at the Big Sandy Plant.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



y.tJ-e_

Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 6, 2014

Mr. Scott Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
^^&-^

Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

^!^^ ^ c m.w^m^eoe^e:mwwvawo.•wc.

Re: Complaint Investigation at:
Sandy Creek Ranches Water System, Leander (Williamson County), Texas
TCEQ PWS ID No. 2270054, TCEQ Regulated Entity RN1oo843143
TCEQ Investigation No. 1165633, TCEQ Incident No. 196245

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On April 7, 2014, Chad W. Ahlgren, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility
to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ahlgren in the Austin
Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/cwa

(Rev. 02/23/12)

'PCT^,Q Region il • P.O. Box 13087 • Austir), Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 •Fax 512-339-3795
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 5 ^ ^

Toby Baker, Commissioner x ^ ^

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 9, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7014 3490 oooi 6813
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

iEC':^i^/^^
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Ln, Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723 F X ADMINwAUSTIN

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, 4423 Sandy Ridge Ln, Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101175263; TCEQ ID No.: 0200255; Investigation No.: 1274441

Dear Mr. Foltz:

By letter dated March li, 201-5, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office requested that you submit information to us by June ix, 2015: verifying
that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged
violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
January 21, 2015. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we have
not received from you a written description of the corrective actions taken and the required
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by
no later than October 11, 2015.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to
contact Ms. Valerie Burkett, in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3660.

Sincerely,

Julia Thorp, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

JT/VB/mar

Enclosures: Copy of Previous Letter
Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.govJcustomersuivey

printed on recycled paper





Summary of Investigation Findings

SANDY RIDGE SUBDIVISION I nvestigation

4423 SANDY RIDGE LN Investigattbn4Date: 08/24/2015

MANVEL, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77578

Additional ID(s): 0200255

OUTSTANDING'Ai^'LECED Vio^..ATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO ANOYICE

.
0 F VIOLATION

Track No: 562773 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 02/26/2015

Plant Operations Manual

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

Specifically, an plant operation manual was not available for review at the time of the
investigation.
Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/2412015

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plant operations manual OR submit a
compliance plan detailing when compliance will be achieved to verify compliance,

Track No: 562779 Compliance Due Date: 0411212015
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 02/26/2015

Ground Water Sources and Development

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number I
using a flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound or with a properly constructed and installed
sealing block.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the concrete sealing block had several cracks.
Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/24/2015

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number 1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photograph or completed work order showing
that the concrete sealing block surrounding well number 1 has been repaired or replaced to
verify compliance.

Track No: 562781 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 280.45(b)(1)(A)(1i)

Alleged Violation:

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



SANDY RIDGE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1274441

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 03/05/2015

Capacity Requirements

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include:

A pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection for systems without ground storage.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the connection count was 20 and the pressure
tank capacity was 940 gallons. The required pressure tank capacity is 50 gallons per
connection X 20 connections = 1000 gallons. The system was therefore 60 gallons short.

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.
Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/2412015

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements."

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner rv Jl ^'^'`'

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

- TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March n, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL #7011 3500 0000 0287 6628
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
rzo6 Clayton Ln, Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, 4423 Sandy Ridge Ln, Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNxoxi75263, TCEQ ID No.: 0200255, Investigation No.: 1221422

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 21, 2o15, Ms. Valerie Burkett, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed is
a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please
submit to this office by April 12, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation #562779. A due date for submitting compliance documentation for outstanding
alleged violations #562773 and #56278.1 will be determined after you provide a compliance plan
for these alleged violations. Your compliance plan is due by June 11, 2015. Please address how
each violation will be resolved and provide a reasonable time frame for completion of the work.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations

TCEQ Region 12 •5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

COPY

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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COPY

Mr. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Page 2
March 11, 2o15

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Burkett, in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, earn Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

T.n/VR/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Mr. Hans Anderson, Area Supervisor, 2211 Louetta Rd, Spring, TX 77388
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman OFa

Toby Baker, Commissioner tn
Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 14, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Ln, Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Unresolved Alleged Violations for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, 4423 Sandy Ridge Ln, Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101175263; TCEQ ID No.: 0200255; Investigation No.: 1296307

Dear Mr. Foltz:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office has previously
requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the
investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on January 21, 2015. We have received
acceptable compliance documentation from you for one of the alleged violations; however, we are
still waiting on documentation concerning the violations listed as outstanding in the enclosed
Summary of Investigation Findings. Please be advised that you are responsible for correcting
these remaining problems. These unresolved alleged violations will be placed in your file to be
evaluated during any subsequent investigation. Continuation of these outstanding violations at a
future inspection may result in enforcement action.

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to
contact Ms. Valerie Burkett in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

?iahorp, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

JT/VB

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767,3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer selvicc? teeq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Summary of_Investigatian Findings

SAN DY RIDGE SUBDIVISION I nvestigation #

4423 SANDY RIDGE LN lnvestiga^^on0^ate: 12/0912015

MANVEL, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77578

Additional ID(s): 0200255

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 562779 Compliance Due Date: 0411212015
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 02/26/2015

Ground Water Sources and Development

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number I
using a flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound or with a properly constructed and installed
sealing block.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the concrete sealing block had several cracks.
Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/2412015

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number 1.

Investigation: 1296307 Comment Date: 12/09/2015

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number 1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photograph or completed work order showing
that the concrete sealing block surrounding well number 1 has been repaired or replaced to
verify compliance.

Track No: 562781 Compliance Due Date: 01117/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 03/05/2015

Capacity Requirements

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include:

A pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection for systems without ground storage.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the connection count was 20 and the pressure
tank capacity was 940 gallons. The required pressure tank capacity is 50 gallons per
connection X 20 connections = 1000 gallons. The system was therefore 60 gallons short.

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



SANDY RIDGE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1296307

Supply D ivision, Pu bl ic D rin k ing Water Section, Tech nica l Review & oversig ht , MC 159, P.O .
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/2412015

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements."

Investigation: 1296307 Comment Date: 12/09/2015

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements."

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

ALLEGED VI.OLATION(S) NQTEDAND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF-VIOLATION-

Track No: 562773
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 02/26/2015

Plant Operations Manual

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

Specifically, an plant operation manual was not available for review at the time of the
investigation.
Investigation: 1274441 Comment Date: 08/24/2015

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.
Investigation: 1296307 Comment Date: 12/09/2015

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plant operations manual OR submit a
compliance plan detailing when compliance will be achieved to verify compliance.

Resolution: On November 19, 2015, the regulated entity emailed a copy of the plant operations
manual.

Summary of Investigation Findings page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, PhD., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 27 , 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Suite 4ooW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:
Shady Hollow Estates WSC Public Water System
Travis County, Texas
PWS ID No.: 2270212; TCEQ Regulated Entity No.: RN102681434
Investigation No.: 1252953

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On April 29, 2015, Mr. Brad Monk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Regional office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Monk in the Austin
Regional Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Regional Office

,1W1 (G 20b
SS/bm

^': A-n^A1N4AUSTJN

cc: Mr. Brian Robinson, Field Supervisor, Aqua Texas, Inc.

TCEQ Region ii • P.O. Box i3o87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.tesas.gov/customersurvey

ptinted on recycled paper i:sinc vegetable-based Pk



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.B., P,E,, Chairman ^,•;1 O^; .,

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E„ Kvecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENvIKONMENTAU QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 11, 2015

RECEIVED

^^i^^^ 1 f^ 7fl'l:i
CERTIFIED MAIL #70113500 0000 0287 6628
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -fXACMIN-AUSTIN

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Ln, Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, 4423 Sandy Ridge Ln, Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNIO1175263, TCEQ ID No.: 0200255, Investigation No.: 1221422

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 21, 2015, Ms. Valerie Burkett, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed is
a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please

submit to this office by April 12, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation #562779. A due date for submitting compliance documentation for outstanding
alleged violations #562773 and #562781 will be determined after you provide a compliance plan
for these alleged violations. Your compliance plan is due by June 11, 2015. Please address how
each violation will be resolved and provide a reasonable time frame for completion of the work.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.teeg.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has

granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations

TCEQ Region 12 - 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 7702; 1452 - 713-767-3500 > PaX713-767-352-a

Austin Headquarters: 5i2-2,39-1UOO - tcey.ta.^aagov • Row is our customer service? tceq,texas.gov/customesar^'e,y

pnntt.l a3 r..vdrd p,-r usng soyha hired irJc



Mr. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Page 2
March 11, 2015

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of

this letter.

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Burkett, in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

e
Leticia De Leon, earn Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/VB/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Mr. Hans Anderson, Area Supervisor, 2211 Louetta Rd, Spring, TX 77388



Suri^mairy of ^nvesti,a^l^pnTindrtngs

9KRDY RIDGE SUBDIV ISION Investigation

4423 SANDY RIDGE LN investigafio4fiate: 0112112015

MANVEL, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77578

Additional ID(s): 0200255

ASSOCIATI

Track No, 562773 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(I)

Alleged Violation:

investigation: 1221422

Plant Operations Manual

Comment Date: 02126/2015

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

Specifically, an plant operation manual was not available for review at the time of the
investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plant operations manual OR submit a
compliance plan detailing when compliance will be achieved to verify compliance.

Track No: 562779 Compliance Due Date: 0411212016

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 02/26/2015

Ground Water Sources and Development

Failure to repair or replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number'!
using a flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound or with a properly constructed and installed
sealing block.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the concrete sealing block had several cracks.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photograph or completed work order showing
that the concrete sealing block surrounding well number I has been repaired or replaced to
verify compliance.

Track No: 562781 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221422 Comment Date: 03/05/2015

Capacity Requirements

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include:

A pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection for systems without ground storage.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



SANDY RIDGE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1221422

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the connection count was 20 and the pressure
tank capacity was 940 gallons. The required pressure tank capacity is 50 gallons per
connection X 20 connections = 1000 gallons. The system was therefore 60 gallons short.

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Summary of Investigation Findings

SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS

.JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s}:

Investigation # 488718

Investigation Date: 07; 25; 2006

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 2-2'-'-
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c?(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:
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Summary of Investigation Findings
------------

sWADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 484073

Investigation Date: 06113I2006

, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1260072

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Track Nee: 242130 Compliance Due Date: 0810712006
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:
tnvestgation: 4840_173 Comment Daw &23 220-3

Failwae to provide we!I #2 (G126or-1728) with a screened casing vent, which must face
downward and be e3evated so as to minimize the drawing of cortarninams into the

The screening must be 16-n-esr or finer corrosion-resistant screen

§294:41(cjl;^',+,x; VVellheads an; r,,rn2 bases shall be sealed by a gasket or seailrg
compound and prnpery vented to prevent the possibility of comaminn:ting, t>ie v+.- E
water. Aw :i casino venF sFa: he nmv ded with an openin^; 'nat ^L covered w:th
16-mesh or finer crarros^on-resstar:t sc-een, facing downvvard elevated a nd located
so as to minrrn,ze the oraw ng of contaminants into the well 'iNellhaads and well
vents shall be at least nrfo feet ataicvc the highest knc,.,o'n .vaterrnark or 1 00-y4ar Iocd
elevation, if availab:e or auequa:ely protected from possibtc flood damage i-^ IFvees

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that .^ {G12640728}
has been equipped with a sGreenec casing vent.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments

Item #1 Track # 116025
Sar,tanf Cc-ytro€.

Failure to make availaaie sanItar^ ror,`,r^t
easements -of well #' and 'vve,i #2 at the time of
inspection, or exec^utive d:recto, acp.rcval for a
substitute authorized an §2190 4' ,c ir 1 j( F if iv) A
sa:'litaPy easement, or .3pCrLved surntute covering
all property within 150 feet of e4cn tivQ'; ocatiorr
must be secured from adia4ert iandoarrers and
recorded at the county cojrthcuse to ensure that
hazards N^,t not develop in coon ;vel! area
Resident a: t- ype wells within the easement must be
constructed to public water we standards. A copy
of the recorded document must be sutir-nitted for our
records
On the day of the nvest^gaticn, the sy-steri could not
provide a sanitary cortrol easement `ar either well
#1 (G1 260072A) orweli #2 (G26,10728)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page t of 1
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Summary of Investigation Findings

SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 599342

Investigation Date: 1010912007

JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additic^na( it)(s): '2_ "^0--,

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Tra c it hlrs: 11 r-- (_^2 t Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:
tr'vest,ca:i.^r: 151064 Comment Date-. 08-12012003

Fair,; E to secure sanitary easement,

Ervestica: .,, . 549342 C.°i7r,merrt: Cate '! rC, '_C^C7

F a:^: ar:° r'v?Iiat7^e sar`,a"', .*',dr'i`ol easements fc'' L`re1'i #1 art" Wc #74 U.'f'c

- rne c,^f tnspeu';on or execu;!ve c!rector approval for a sjbst tute autnor;7e i in
c A sa" it a"i^ase !":rCtlt Gra'pGr:`v`^.. aJ*-,st_.:tt' c0v -C ; 1g,

..!_ , 1^^J feet c' _anc inwation must be __^.^:red 'rcrn adiacert

anon wrc'rsend "ecorded at 'me courthouse to ensure that ha?a-cs .:dl rat

develop ', Fa,-::' 'sJ'eii area ! es^Jental tyoe wells 1.athin to easement rnis, be

water rvc ds A coc'y' v,t' e "evc'de' tr'Jst be

sut;s7i!Etea for ojr records

Note TrL sY ster'. entered c:omp; ar7ce .Agreerrent SSr:Gd Del 2r : er 4, 2300
The Sar^" control e2seTerts ere a G`OV!S! r u' I^ c= :2Rt ^C c due C.G.e for
th^ C,crrp.f^ancc KgrYr3rfcrt's=s .line }`i, 2005. Since trie Sy'stem, has not o.a-r,rited. it

is be.,g referred to ~•nfo rce'r~rn ;.

p' 1.F' A sanitary^o7°rol caser??ent or sani',3^y ..c.n: ease±rer:ts .., ^..^ing

lard w t7!"1 1 CO feet of the well or executive director approval for a 5t; s:^t
ar.trcr^^ cy .h!s st, s^ct^c^ re obtainef.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Track No: <v' t^ -5 Compliance Due Date: 41104/2008
30 TAC Chapter 290_48(i)

Alleged Violation:
Inv?s; eutcn 5 yg3w^ Cc,r,-en', Date 1-G 20C'7

Failure tc adopt an adequate ;,ur-;c..rig ordinance, e: ,;at:oRS or a service ag-eeTent,
Vv t.r^, ciL"v for :%rJ^Or e'tCrver-;?il''_ r:'Ct'n:^al crC.'^^-cOr'leCtlOrfs or ^t'-'^'F

ttndesiraute p;:mbing pra-^twcs must be prohibited Tte nrd narce cr reg^ lat-cns must
asc arcn:ui*, the use a: pipes and pi^,e 'ittings that contain more than c C r:orCen' lead

S .. _'s and 1';.,x that Cnra',r more !!'an :i 2 p3`zE-. le-ad.

§29046tii Plumbing ordira^ce. r3 ibiic water systems rrust adopt an a^equate
p:. n-t;irg" Crd '1ar1Ge regulat!cr"?5 or ser58IcE2C3ieemer;t'JJ't" provisions for pmper

enforcement to ;r.sure that ne^thei crs3s5-Ganrtectio^':s no- ot-er unacceptarle .: r"rln!nq,

pract:ces are permitted- See §290 47(b) of this taie ! relating to A.ppercEces? S7o^ id

sar t^^v' control of the dlstrk}utiort system not reside '•,v ''i the purveyor the 'r;^.^•V
ra,a rl, ry sanitary control S'ra!1 be responsible for estabsh rq and enforcing ade,uat^
regulations in tt,is egard_ The use of pipes and pipe fitt i ngs that Go,^ta:n ric,re than
&.,'- lead or solders and flux that contain more than 0 lead is prah!b!te•c `or

on D" rejJalr of any pubfic water supply ant fcr nStallatlctrl or reG a^'' of ai Iy

plut,;eIng n a res^dent<af Cr nonresidential facility providing water Fcr rur^ai
ccnsurrGtion and cennertcd to a:.ubiiC drinking water supz)ly system This

;: e re^± may be waived for lead joints that are necessa ry for repar^s to cast iron
pipe

Summary o` investigation Findings Page i of 3



SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 599342

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of signed servIce agreements

Track No, 29157 9 Compliance Due Date: 01f44/2008
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Lr_ _ ...

Fra;i;;'e t... ._ ::3' ^ o r:tc'r a Ce a(`" "it^usek:eeplrq p'aC:.i;.'; q- to er'.sJrti :`le '2CG c

,Nor^ rg condlt:cn ard gere,al a,~_ ,ear3,ii;e of the syster7 5 f;c-,:t.s and ---u;or,:enk.

T=^e^c: practcvs shoulu the p;^ rt on the grourd storage tank at purrr, sta; c-^
#2,

and The 'r.airt2 .. .,:. a-i d p'.^9

urar't;Ces Uo. .. by a -:.'blic+hate' Sy'siefii s^'al! ensure , a:wml ar-.

ger'C a' a^,NCurani.e of the s,v'S`.ef s`aC' '.leS and E.'qutC'-e"t'. T1'_ urCUrdsar...

fac: t~'s be mairtainec n a manner so as to minirr;ze the possic^ t, ;.; t"e
harboring of m0e^i5. IrsEtCts, and Wt'ler c 's ease t"?ct^`s, a nd in such a way as

p"e'Jerlt vt:"'cr „Cr1,1-ItlUrs .hat -;q-, t cause :h$ cc 1^ ^ of :'le water

Recommended Corrective Action:

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

TrackNo:1'i--- -I' '-^
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(9)

Alleged Violation:
151 a6^4 Comment Date 27'^03

E=ait.,j-e to Drt7vide the ground sto,sge tank with a gooseneck vent or roof ven_'atar n
str^t with current L`vV"v"^A standards

f':d?St G 5 9 9 34 C z "(`lent Da e . D 5 7 ^. -I

c2s;u`F pm'v de the gro^ 'lc stG"a ° tank with a vent -- "1'e Q10set'.ec . or FG'^71`

venti,ato, wae. designed to Fre.^ ^t possibde entry of dus:. birds insects ,:)r ar:
canta,; ::nants The a,',ening must ce prc:tected by a 18-mesh or tiner =''Qs^^n
resistar:t s_reen:ng

Recommended Corrective Action:

Resolution: ,--n October g'-70 " nj,irc 2 rautine n3rr.pi,arce invest Qat;on it was observed
that the g'ourd storage t;arn was equipped with a proper venit.

Track tJo: " 1 -67:2
30 TAC Chapter 280.43(c)(3)

.Alleged Violation:
C'-c~nr-erl, ^a'e. ? ,::'^ ^ 2t}tJ

Farire to provide the groin:: storage `ank with a properiy designed overfc* pipe
located near enough and a' a aGs;:^ar ac;cess;t:FG from a ladder or the balcony `or
inspector rurposes

Irves catcn 540-g342 Comment n ate T:-- 2 0- C"

FaiiL,re to prsv;de the ground storage tank with a property designed cverfic%a:^,pe
vvhccn is equipped la,th a gravity-hinged and weighted cover The cover rust se:.:
n r o pe ,; y:,q^th a c ap of no more than 1116 inch.

Recommended Corrective Action:

Resolution: On October 9 2"'3C 7 during a routine c(?-.pi ant;e irvas'iGatC.ri observed

that t`_e gr:ur;d storage ta^^; ^vas equipped with a preperiy^ designec cverf c& pipe

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3



SHADY MEADOWS ESTATES PWS Investigation # 599342

Track i+lo : 11 r C 31

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation;
t[:;Gst:,:3[i._r '5'264 Comment C?aTe

For is to initiate ?OroC'a"11 t-r 'aGi(itate cleanliness and to 11^"pr3ve the g+<rG'a1

.'3^,1pear3'l.=? of ah a^t €ackiC'es

?f7'b'eSU.;ailCfl 559342 Commel Dow 1 5012K7

t=alfl:re ._ r , an ^'aA.ena^. e 2r,. 'to.,s°xeepit'g pract ces% ensure Me good
wcr. ng --_ .d. --:-i and ,aQ v-a.,exarce of the syst^^^i s N:a'^es arc eqi,yi-ent

Note 07 WobLr 9. 2007 ^ ^:J::r'4 compliance t".eStgaton it AZS observe'-'

that 0e^cmi azzEara`Ises n e Wines were 1.7}elnC '7`;a'!r'ta '1e, eXCe , or the go!_ir1j

storage t3,ik wnicti had areas wnere cart was chippirg HoAsyer, since W s ve Uton
no •i;r SpccfW!y addrey t^:rat needed marnt8!rttno an^ is as a B

v!Cwns. .'i be LlJS?^ ar . ^ v C1a'.'"'l W;li be 2s5L_°t^1 Fx the q-,Di(ld storage t:aP't(.

Recommettidecf Corrective Action:

Resolution' Note. On Oc t7r-v. , 27 during a*outire o-:^rar-^ r JCst ^a' ^'r t'.vas

observed that general appearances of t'1e f3Cllltles were t^F?ir .i maintained except for the

go4 .'î so'.agC tank which "a„ areas 's'?Ere part was yf'IIy'lg However slrl,:e Ws srmdi`o'i

;:d no sw :;a',:p' ^.̀,̂dwessLti`lc̀It needed nlafntaIl°{1t•1C,}' a1'-" s :;at&yG(!Z-y:t .:s a ^ !O1 ? n^:, It'aVIl

be Clpsel and a w41atiGr}''ldi';' be SSUell for the ground storage tark.

Track No: '1,,--,--.39

3(} TAC Chapter 290.45{a}(1)(B){#"ri}

Alleged Violation:
Invest ,at o- '51064 Comment L`a -- 2iat.,3

F-ve to provica purnc sta:!on No 2 with two pumps

tf;:ywsu^?';o(" C,4y}-^'-2
l.:i",','^l?!ls Date

F,ai!L'e UJ P: Vlde Yd!"!1p stator #2 with two service pumps-

Recommended Corrective Action:

ResOlution On C ctot]ef 9 1,^^ 7 _^,'^ng 3 rout:-,e cor='cllat~Ce investigation it was observed
that p.vp va"I #2 was ca^aqr^^ W O two service ,."70s

Sumrnarp of :n,ves[igation Findings Page 3 of 3



E 0 FBryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June i9, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7014 3490 0003L 0559 4741
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

RECEIVED

JUL 0 7 2015

T7 N-AtJSTtN

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Sharondale Subdivision, 6300 Sharondale Dr/CR 406, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 1011799oi; TCEQ ID 0200258; Investigation No.: 1254783

Dear Mr. Rimann:

By letter dated, February 12, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office requested that you submit information to us by March 14, 2014, verifying
that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged

violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
December io, 2013. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we
have not received from you a written description of the corrective actions taken and the required
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by

no later than July 19, 2015.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact
me, Leticia De Leon, in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

^ f^ ^ .'G^ - !-.,-..•
C ^Y.'^ ^ y`i% ..

^ . .^

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/KB/mar

Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letters

cc: Brazoria County Health Dept.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 787zz-3o87 ' 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Summary of investigation Findin9s

I nvestig afion$Date: 06/0512015

, BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200258

OUTSTANDlNG ALLEdED' VIOLATlGN(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICP OF VIOLATION

Track No: 526299 Compliance Due Date: 03114/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1145849 Comment Date: 02/11/2014

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide minimum well capacity o€1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 active connections and is required
to provide 1.5 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection (conn). Your well produced a total of
40 gpm and is short a total of 3.5 gpm. This is calculated in the following manner:

(Required Calculation) the amount of water a system is required to provide
1.5 gpm /conn X 29 conn. = 43.5 gpm Required

(Short Calculation) the amount of water the system is short
43.5 gpm Required - 40 gpm Produced = 3.5 gpm Short

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.
Investigation: 1192572 Comment Date: 08/29/2014

Failure to provide minimum well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

Investigation: 1254783 Comment Date: 06/08/2015

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide minimum well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 active connections and_ is required
to provide 1.5 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection (conn). Your well produced a total of
40 gpm and is short a total of 3.5 gpm. This is calculated in the following manner:

(Required Calculation) the amount of water a system is required to provide
1.5 gpm /conn X 29 conn. = 43.5 gpm Required

(Short Calculation) the amount of water the system is short
43.5 gpm Required - 40 gpm Produced = 3.5 gpm Short

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3



SHARONDALE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1254783
Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public; water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any sigriificant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance Documentation: Submit a compliance plan,
engineering report or certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a
compliance plan for final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify
compliance.

Track No: 526307 Compliance Due Date: 0311412014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1145849 Comment Date: 02/11/2014

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 connection (conn.) and is required
to provide 50 gallons per conn. Your have a total of 900 gallons and are short a total of 550
gallons. This is calculated in the following manner:

Required 50 gal/conn. X 29 conn. = Total Gallons
Short 1450 gallons Required - 900 gallons Provided = 550 Total Gallons

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.
Investigation: 1192572 Comment Date: 08/29/2014

Failure to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection.

Investigation: 1254783 Comment Date: 06/08/2015

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 connection (conn.) and is required
to provide 50 gallons per conn. Your have a total of 900 gallons and are short a total of 550
gallons. This is calculated in the following manner:

Required 50 gal/conn. X 29 conn. zz Total Gallons
Short 1450 gallons Required - 900 gallons Provided = 550 Total Gallons

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3



SHAROfVDALE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1254783

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shafl submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance,

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3



Biyan Gtr, Shaw, Ph.1),, EE., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ ^ `;'_ ^ `'3

Zak Covar, Commissioner

-` ^Nchard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON Eia1VIRaNNIENTAL, QUALITY

September 22, 2014
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL #7099 3220 0002 7146 3371 ^^ ^ 0 -1 11114
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

By-_
Mr. Scot Foltz, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Sharondale Subdivision, 6300 Sharondale Dr/CR 406, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity #101179901, TCEQ ID # 0200258, Investigation #1192572

Dear Mr. Foltz:

By letter dated, February 12, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office requested that you submit information to us by March 14, 2014, verifying
that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged
violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
December 10, 2013. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we
have not received from you a written description of the corrective actions taken and the required
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by

no later than October 22, 2014.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact
Ms. Elaine Jackson in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/ETJ/ra

ce: Brazoria County Health Dept.

Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letter

TC:E(7 Region 12 - 5425 PolicSC., Ste. H • IJouston,'fexas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin IIe,,3dquarters: 512-239-1000 tcxq.tehas.gov • How is oiir cestmner service? tceq.texas.gov/custoiiiei,survey

^ul'-6.esed mk!,rm1cQ on rre}'dcd 7"p, , "Sing





i. 9! ^:. r ^' ^ ^^ •" - - ^r

1 n ves t i g atio n4D ate : 12/10/2013

, BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Track No: 526299 Compliance Due Date: 03/1412014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1145849 Comment Date: 02111/2014

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide minimum well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 active connections and is required
to provide 1.5 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection (conn). Your well produced a total of
40 gpm and is short a total of 3.5 gpm. This is calculated in the following manner:

(Required Calculation) the amount of water a system is required to provide
1.5 gpm /conn X 29 conn. = 43.5 gpm Required

(Short Calculation) the amount of water the system is short
43.5 gpm Required - 40 gpm Produced = 3.5 gpm Short

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance Documentation: Submit a compliance plan,
engineering report or certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a
compliance plan for final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify
compliance.

Track No: 526307 Compliance Due Date: 0311412014

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(ii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145849 Comment Date: 02/11/2014

Capacity Requirement

Failure to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection.

At the time of the investigation, the facility had a total of 29 connection (conn.) and is required
to provide 50 gallons per conn. Your have a total of 900 gallons and are short a total of 550

gallons. This is calculated in the following manner:

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 4 of 2

Additional ID(s): 0200258



SHARONDALE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1145$49

Required 50 gal/conn. X 29 conn. = Total Gallons
Short 1450 gallons Required - 900 gallons Provided = 550 Total Gallons

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Tobysaker, Commissio

Zak Covar, Commission

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

February 12, 2014
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Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL #r7o1a 3500 0000 0279 6445
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Dan Rimann, Vice President of Operation
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Sharondale Subdivision, 6300Sharondale Dr/CR 406, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 1011799oi, TCEQ ID No. 0200258, Investigation No. 1145849

Dear Mr. Rimann:

On December 10 2013, Ms. Elaine Jackson of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water
Supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is
required. Please submit to this office by March 14, 2014, a written description of corrective
action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been
achieved for the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including
TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled
Obtaining TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at
http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of this
brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the Houston Region
Office at Phone (713)767-3650 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at
(512)239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader
Ms. Leticia De Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 2x
days from the date of this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 •,42g Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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